Contractor Information

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 02101 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: Alaska  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 02102 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: Alaska  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 02201 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: Idaho  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 02202 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: Idaho  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 02301 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: Oregon  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 02302 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: Oregon  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 02401 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: Washington  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 02402 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: Washington  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03101 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: Arizona  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03102 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: Arizona  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03201 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: Montana  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03202 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: Montana  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03301 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: North Dakota  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03302 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: North Dakota  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03401 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: South Dakota  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03402 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: South Dakota  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03501 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: Utah  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03502 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: Utah  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03601 - MAC A  
Jurisdiction: Wyoming  
State(s): J - F  

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC  
A and B MAC  
Contract Number: 03602 - MAC B  
Jurisdiction: Wyoming  
State(s): J - F  

Article Information

General Information

Article ID  
A55447

Article Title  
Pegfilgrastim (Neulasta) J2505

AMA CPT / ADA CDT / AHA NUBC Copyright Statement  
CPT only copyright 2002-2018 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS Apply to Government Use. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.
Article Guidance

Article Text:

Medicare covers the use of Pegfilgrastim (Neulasta), J2505, to decrease the incidence of infection, as manifested by febrile neutropenia in patients with nonmyeloid malignancies receiving myelosuppressive anti-cancer drugs associated with a clinically significant incidence of febrile neutropenia. The initial 2002 FDA approval and label specified administration starting 24 hours after and no sooner than 14 days before delivery of cytotoxic chemotherapy.

Coverage of Same Day Dosing
Within two years of drug approval, presentations on the utility and non-inferiority of same day dosing of Neulasta with chemotherapeutic agents appeared as abstracts. By 2009, Whitworth and Schuman independently proclaimed the administration of “pegfilgrastim on day 1 appears to be safe, effective and convenient” and “same day...may be determined to be a convenient, safe and effective approach” respectively. A 2010 metaanalysis concluded “the results indicated that same-day administration was statistically non-inferior to next-day administration according to neutropenia duration.” Based on the evidence, the administration of same-day pegfilgrastim has become an accepted standard of care and in particular, in situations where patients are believed to be a higher risk of potential non-compliance with day 2 administration.

Coverage of Less than 14 Day Dosing
In multiple trials of every other week myelosuppressive chemotherapy, pegfilgrastim given within 14 days of the next cycle has been shown to be effective in maintaining dose-density and reducing neutropenic events without any significant concerns for safety. Based on this evidence, the administration of pegfilgrastim before the traditional 14 day window has become an accepted standard of care to maintain dose-density or reduce neutropenic complications in regimens with substantial myelosuppression.

Sources:

Same Day Dosing

- Whitworth JM, Matthews KS, Shipman KA, Numnum TM, Kendrick JE, Kilgore LC, Straughn JM. The safety and efficacy of day 1 versus day 2 administration of pegfilgrastim in patients receiving myelosuppressive chemotherapy for gynecologic malignancies. Gynecol Oncol 2009; 112:601–604

Less than 14 Day Dosing
• Jones RL, Walsh G, Ashley S, et al. A randomized pilot phase II study of doxorubicin and cyclophosphamide (AC) or epirubicin and cyclophosphamide (EC) given 2 weekly with pegfilgrastim (accelerated) vs 3 weekly (standard) for women with early breast cancer. Br J Cancer. 2009; 100(2):305-10

Coding Information

Bill Type Codes:
Contractors may specify Bill Types to help providers identify those Bill Types typically used to report this service. Absence of a Bill Type does not guarantee that the article does not apply to that Bill Type. Complete absence of all Bill Types indicates that coverage is not influenced by Bill Type and the article should be assumed to apply equally to all claims.

N/A

Revenue Codes:
Contractors may specify Revenue Codes to help providers identify those Revenue Codes typically used to report this service. In most instances Revenue Codes are purely advisory. Unless specified in the article, services reported under other Revenue Codes are equally subject to this coverage determination. Complete absence of all Revenue Codes indicates that coverage is not influenced by Revenue Code and the article should be assumed to apply equally to all Revenue Codes.

N/A

CPT/HCPCS Codes N/A
ICD-10 Codes that are Covered N/A
ICD-10 Codes that are Not Covered N/A

Revision History Information

N/A Related Local Coverage Document(s) N/A

Related National Coverage Document(s) N/A

Statutory Requirements URL(s) N/A

Rules and Regulations URL(s) N/A

Printed on 4/18/2018. Page 3 of 4
Keywords

- Neulasta,
- Pegfilgrastim
- J2505

Read the Article Disclaimer